
PARTIES TODISPUTE:

sTAm ca? UAM:

NATIONAL lUlUtOAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award number 23534

'IWIHD DIVISION Docket Number CL-226&

Dana E. Eiachen, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline end Steamship Clerks,
[ Freight Handlers, &press and Station EInployes

(union Pacific h‘uit Express ampany

Claim of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood
(CL-87lo) that:

1. lhe Caupanytiolated the Rules AgreementeffectiveJunel,
1965,  partlculmly Rules 1, 7, 8, 29, 38 and other &ii.es of the Agreement when
Mr. H. L. Cmdillo, Truck Driver, North PLike, Nebraska, Seniority District
No. 7, seniority date November 25, 1945, ma forced to vacate position of
lhck tiriver  to a lower zated postion with different rest days.

(2) The Cuapany shall compensate Mr. H. L. Cgudlllo for the
difference in cuapensation each and every work day effective January 25,
1978, betweenPuckDriveram3  Laborer. 'Ihe rate of Mr. OaudU.lo's position
a8 Truck Driver MS $6.9016 per hour, and for the position he MB forced to
occupy as Laborer, is $6.5450 per hour. In addition, claim is for the pemlty
rate of tim? and one-half for each Saturday and Sunday thatClaimantwork6
begInningwIth  claimdatebaaed upon the rate of TruckDriver.

(3). The Caqany shall Include anywageincreases placed ineffect,
whether general or cost of living.

OPIRION OF BOARD: Cldmantis employedae a Truck Driver for Caxrier at
North Platte, Nebraska. On January 24, 1978 he was notified,

in writing that due lm inmrance problems with Kernper  Insurance Company he was
disqualified for truck driving and should exercise ~splaomnntrights to another
job. Claimant did as instructed andbmped ontoalouer rated Laborer's job
with different assigned days which he worked until May 26, 1978 when he was
returned to truckdriving  after the Carrier had switchedtoanother  insurance
compmy which did not question Claimant's insurability.

Inthemeantim,howcver, the Local&~irmanonbehalfof  Claimant
filed a "formal claim" that @rrier had acted arbitrarily and capriciously by
removing Claimant from the position of Truck Driver. InbaxUingon the propert
mter repeatec~y asserted the IECIC of ttiltiess of this claim under Rule 38(f3',
and the Ore~nization countered that the Carrier had improperly disciplined Claimant
without a hearing.
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We have reviewed the record in detail and are persuaded that
Carrier's threshhold objection ia well founded. This is not a diSCiplina
or Guspsnsion caGe, nor was Claimant demoted on the basis of alleged
misconduct or i.ncoopetmce. If his trea'onent at Carrier's level was unjust
in his judepent, +&en he had recourse under the Agreement to Rule 38(f)
Which reads as follows:

"An employe who considers himself unjustly treated
shall have the Gams right of investigation %nd appeal
if written request is made to his supervisor within fif-
teen (15) days of the cause of complaint or date of super-
visor*3 deCLGiOG on mt~++erG  brought to his attention in
writing."

Under the foregoing time limitations of Rule 38(f), the written claim
of February 13, 1978 was filed too late since the grammen occurred on January 24,
1978. The Carrier preservad its timeliness obJectives throughout the hardling
of this claim ard the time defect must be deemed fatal to the claim. Bscause
of the procedural defect we do not reach and express no oplnloa upon the merits
of the Claim.

FINDINGS: The lhird Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all. the evidence, finds aad holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing.

That the Carrier and the Ek~loyea involvsd in thin dispute ate
respectively Carrier and I&ployes within the meaning of the Railway Iabor Act,
a3 approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnrent Board ha3
the diGput. involved herein; and

That the claim was not timely filed under Rule

jurisdiction over
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Claim dismiaaed without reaching the merits.

NATIONAL RAlJ~OAD ADJWlMENT  BOARD
ANT: a~~- sy order of' mlrd Division

Nxecutive Secretary

Dated at Q~icago, Illinol3, this 26th day of February 19&.



LABOR MEHBER'S  DISSENT

AWARD 23534, :&ET CL-22683
(Referee Eischen)

Award 23534, to quote Referee Eischen from a different

case, is " . ..in our judgement. just plain wrong." Claimant

was removed from his job in violation of Rules 7, 8, 29 and

38 of the Agreement. At the time of Claimant's removal a

timely and legitimate claim was filed on his behalf. This

claim was acknowledged by the Carrier timely and after conference,

approximately a month later, denied. The letter of denial did not- -

mention or deal with the Unjust Treatment Rule. It was not until

the final level of appeal, some time later, that Carrier took the

position that Claimant should have, some time back and several

steps earlier, requested an unjust treatment hearing. Then oft

course, it was too late (beyond 15 days) to make a timely request.

We don't agree that the Carrier can discipline an employe,

in this case remove him from his position, without notice and

investigation. To hold that when this happens the employe

must request an unjust treatment hearing is a tragic injustice,

to say nothing of being not supported by the agreement and in

violation of .the discipline rules. To write that "the Carrier

preserved its timeliness objectives (sic) throughout the handling

of this claim and the time defect must be deemed fatal to the

claim" simply is

'Award 23534

not supported by the facts.

is "just plain wrong."

D a t e :


